Clarifications to the market on REFIT based on representative queries submitted – to be read in conjunction with all applicable terms and conditions.

1
Capacity limits

We have a project that has a grid connection offer for (say)  20MW*. We have planning permission for 20 turbines which are covered by a number of separate planning permissions* in the same vicinity. At present we are looking at building 1.1* MW machines. This gives a total of 22* MWs using all turbines which is greater than the grid connection offer of  20*MW. In the attachment to the REFIT application under “Additional Data* on Planned Wind and Hydro Projects” the size of each generating unit and number of unit is required. If we enter a number and capacity of turbines that totals to greater than our grid connection offer, does this prejudice the application in any way i.e. will is still be validated and placed in the queue appropriately?
* These values are changed in places to protect the identity of the project/s.

Response

The published competition notes under the heading “additional data on planned wind and hydro projects in the “attachment” to the application form advises applicants that the data supplied by them on turbines is for information only but adds that applicants are bound by  the overall plant size or capacity value submitted. Elsewhere applicants are bound to have a connection for the project as proposed.

Applicant are free to negotiate the most beneficial arrangement with any turbine supplier irrespective of the information supplied in the above-mentioned section of the application on turbine types. However (based on the example quoted above) an application which proposes a 22MWs project with a connection limit of 20 MWs will fail the test on the connection requirement. If, on the other hand, a project with a cumulative  installed nameplate rating of 22 MWs, based on the turbine size and number of turbines notified,   is nevertheless submitted at 20 MWs with a 20 MWs capacity connection it  would pass the connection test. It is likely in this latter case clarification would be sought by the Department from the applicant on the manner in which the 22 MWs project will be scaled to operate at a cumulative output of 20 MWs before a letter of offer would issue. 

2
Duration of PPAs

Clause 8.3 of the Q&As states that the duration of the PPA must not exceed 15 years, whereas 1.3 of the Guidelines states that the support cannot be provided of a period in excess of 15 years. Would a PPA with a duration in excess of 15 years qualify under the REFIT Competition, even if it is acknowledged that the REFIT support only lasts for 15 years. 

Response
It is necessary to make clear to suppliers that the compensation package will not exceed 15 years. A PPA which exceeds 15 years between a generator and supplier shall be treated as a PPA for up to 15 years for the purpose of compensation under REFIT and on that basis is acceptable

3
Future SEM.

Clause 5.4 refers to a payment being made in respect of any year in which BNE falls below the reference price quoted in 5.1. One financier has interpreted this to mean that once BNE is no longer published, as would happen under SEM, the "floor protection" provided by this clause falls away. My understanding of the difficulty is that the derivation of market price under SEM is still too imprecise (for example how are the capacity and energy elements combined into a single SEM wholesale price) to enable it to be described in this document. However  is the principle that such protection should continue post SEM is accepted, the current wording of 5.4 does not make this clear?. 

Response
The undertaking to suppliers participating in REFIT is that such suppliers will be compensated for the net additional costs which the Department is satisfied have been incurred by a typical supplier participating in the scheme. This undertaking  applies for the duration of the programme as notified in the published terms and conditions.

There is insufficient detailed information on a future SEM to decide the detailed nature of proportionate compensation in the future SEM. However the broad undertaking to compensate for net additional costs will continue to apply in accordance with all other published terms and conditions. 

4
Indexation

Will there be indexation of the 5.7 floor price?

Response
Yes. The linkage between reference prices and indexation is delivered in the definition of “reference price” in clause 2. It is not necessary thereafter to repeat the references to indexation.   

5
Previous Q&As

What is the current status of the Q&As, which were published on 16 November 2005, in respect of the REFIT Competition?

Response

The Q&As referred to address issues in the DRAFT competition notes. They can provided general guidance on the subsequently published document particularly in relation to provisions which remain unchanged. However  any query regarding the published document  should be raised on that basis.

6
Tradable certificates

I want to sell forward by way of contract the Green Certificates (REC's) from a project in order to raise equity. Would this mean that the project is qualifying for the REFIT competition?
Response
Any project which complies with the terms and conditions of REFIT can be submitted.

Green Certificates  and RECs do not exist in Irish law. Any trade in such a market in or from Ireland is to trade in a future speculative market with attendant risks. The Department, on legal advice, neither promotes nor prohibits any such speculative activity. However it should be clearly understood a Guarantee of Origin established by Directive 2001/77/EC on the promotion of renewable energy sources in the internal electricity market (“the Renewables Directive”) is not an exchangeable green certificate or REC. The Renewables Directive distinguishes guarantees of origin from exchangeable certificates,  the relevant text (recital 11) is quoted below for ease for reference followed by an electronic  link to the Directive as published. 

Any “green” electricity generated and consumed in Ireland will be added to the statistics for Ireland to measure compliance with a target addressed  to it in the "Renewables Directive". This statistical reporting will be a true statement of production and consumption which will not be affected by any speculative trade in certificates or RECs.
Recital 11 

“(11) It is important to distinguish guarantees of origin clearly from exchangeable green certificates.”

http://europa.eu/eur-lex/pri/en/oj/dat/2001/l_283/l_28320011027en00330040.pdf 

7
Transferring from a supplier to another.

Clause 8.4 permits the transfer of the letter of offer from one licensed supplier to another in the event the original PPA is terminated. However such transfer requires the consent of the Minister. Whilst it is understandable that there could be a scenario whereby very unusual conditions/circumstances would mean that the Minister could refuse to give his consent, it must be envisaged, without trying to fetter the future actions of the Minister, that such transfer would normally be agreed by the Minister. The financiers are concerned that the current wording does not give sufficient comfort to a finance provider in respect of transferability of a letter of comfort as there are too many administrative hurdles in the transfer process. 

Response
Any required agreement to transfer a PPA will not be unreasonably withheld and can be processed on a time is of the essence basis. The limitation is that the cumulative duration of the compensation package cannot exceed 15 years and this must be accepted by the second supplier e.g. if the initial PPA operated for 10 years the remaining compensation cannot exceed five years thereby delivering a cumulative period not exceeding fifteen years.
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